and the permission to deal in the new Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Subscription on or before 15 May 2003 or such later date as the parties may agree,
and its completion is expected to take place on the 3rd Business Day after such
approval is granted.
Application of proceeds
The estimated net proceeds from the Subscription of HK$73,524,980 (net of
expenses) will be used as the general working capital of the Group.
Reason for the Subscription
Following completion of the Subscription, a strategic shareholding of approximately
16.67% of the issued Shares will be held by an international investment company i.e.
the Subscriber. In addition, the Board considers that the Subscription is in the interest
of the Company as it will improve the financial position and enlarge the capital base
of the Company. The Board also considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreement
are fair and reasonable as far as the Shareholders are concerned.
Effect on the shareholding
The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company following completion of
the Subscription is shown below:

Existing shareholding Shareholding upon
as at the date of this completion of

Shareholders Announcement Subscription
Shares % Shares %

Lam Yat Sing (Note) 736,925,000 59.19 736,925,000 49.33
Public 508,075,000 40.81 508,075,000 34.00
Chricton Holdings Sdn. Bhd. 0 0.00 249,000,000 16.67

Total 1,245,000,000 100.00 1,494,000,000 100.00

Note: According to the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant
to section 352(1) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571), Mr. Lam
Yat Sing, the chairman of the Board, has interest in 736,925,000 Shares held by
companies beneficially owned by him.

General mandate
The Shares under the Subscription will be allotted and issued pursuant to the
general mandate granted to the Board by the Shareholders at the annual general
meeting held on 6 June 2002 and will rank pari passu in all respects with the
Shares in issue as at the date of the allotment. No Shares have been allotted or